

Box 63 F-18 RAK

copy file  
to  
No Referrals

SMITH, BUCHANAN, INGERSOLL, RODEWALD & ECKERT  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1301 ALCOA BUILDING  
PITTSBURGH 19, PA.

- |                         |                     |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| WILLIAM WATSON SMITH    | EDWARD H. SCHOYER   |
| JOHN G. BUCHANAN        | REX ROWLAND         |
| FRANK B. INGERSOLL      | W. GREGG KERR, JR.  |
| PAUL G. RODEWALD        | CLOYD R. MELLITT    |
| WILLIAM H. ECKERT       | ROBERT F. PATTON    |
| WILLIAM J. KYLE, JR.    | GLENN B. REED       |
| DAVID B. BUERGER        | ROBERT E. MERTZ     |
| ELMER E. MYERS          | JAMES G. PARK       |
| EMORY R. KYLE           | JAMES O. MORTON     |
| OSWALD L. MCCASKEY      | RODERICK G. NORRIS  |
| FRANK L. SEAMANS        | JOHN H. MORGAN      |
| ALEXANDER BLACK         | WILLIAM Y. RODEWALD |
| JOHN G. BUCHANAN, JR.   | JACK G. ARMSTRONG   |
| CARL CHERIN             | LOUIS EMANUEL       |
| GEORGE M. HEINITSH, JR. | STEPHEN R. BOOHER   |
| MILTON W. LAMPROPOS     |                     |

October 4, 1957

EDGAR D. BELL

Dr. Robert A. Kehoe  
Kettering Laboratory  
University of Cincinnati  
Cincinnati, Ohio

Dear Dr. Kehoe:

Re: Martin v. Reynolds

As you may know, Martin secured a rehearing before the entire court of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals.

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
I. Background—The Novel and Far-Reaching Effect on the Aluminum Industry of Applying the Rule of Absolute Liability .....	1
II. Argument .....	3
A. The Absolute Liability Rule of Fletcher v. Rylands Should Not Be Applied to Aluminum Smelting Plants .....	3
B. In Any Event, on the State of the Record in the Present Cases, It Is Inappropriate and Unnecessary to Apply the Absolute Liability Rule.....	10
C. The Doctrine of Res Ipsa Loquitur Should Not Have Been Invoked in These Cases.....	14
III. Conclusion .....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	Pages
Arvidson v. Reynolds Metals Company, 125 F. Supp. 481 (W.D. Wash., S.D. 1954) (affirmed upon the opinion of the district court, 236 F.2d 224).....	10
Bedell v. Goulter, 199 Or. 344, 261 P.2d 842 (1953).....	5, 6
Brown v. Gessler, 191 Or. 503, 230 P.2d 541 (1951).....	6
Doherty v. Arcade Hotel, 170 Or. 374, 390, 134 P.2d 118, 124 (1943) .....	15
Dunning v. Northwestern Electric Co. (on rehearing), 186 Or. 399, 206 P.2d 1177 (1949).....	14
Fletcher v. Rylands (1868), L.S. 3 H.L. 330.....	2, 3, 5, 10, 13
William M. Fraser and Marie Fraser v. Aluminum Company of America in the District Court of the United States for the Western District of Washington, Southern Division, Civil No. 1223 (unreported).....	9
Luthringer v. Moore, 31 Cal. 2d 489, 190 P.2d 1 (1948).....	5
Martin v. Reynolds Metals Company, 135 F. Supp. 379 (1952) .....	10, 11, 13
Ritchie v. Thomas, 190 Or. 95, 224 P.2d 543 (1950).....	14
Rylands v. Fletcher, L.R. 1 Ex. Ch. 265.....	11, 12
Suko v. Northwestern Ice Co., 166 Or. 557, 113 P.2d 209 (1941) .....	14
<b>TEXTS</b>	
Restatement of Torts:	
§ 519 .....	5
§ 520 .....	3, 4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Bulletin 537, United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Mines.....	7
Memorandum No. 22, "A Study of the Hazard to Man and Animals near Fort William, Scotland".....	7
"Our Children's Teeth," March 6, 1957.....	8
Public Health Bulletin No. 306, "Air Pollution in Donora, Pa." .....	7
Public Health Report, Volume 69, Number 10, October, 1954, "Medical Aspects of Excessive Fluoride In a Water Supply" .....	8
